learning environments, equity, and academic excellence in higher education." 

Olayemi, Adamu, and Olayemi (2021) conducted a study during the COVID-19 
pandemic to examine the perspectives and readiness of undergraduate students in Nigeria for 
online education. One hundred and forty-eight (148) undergraduate students responded to the 
survey. This study used a descriptive survey research design, with a structured questionnaire 
as the data collection instrument. A large number of respondents had a high level of 
information and communication technology (ICT) knowledge and proficiency needed for